

No. 12-4055

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JON HUSTED, *et al.*,
Appellants

v.

OBAMA FOR AMERICA, *et al.*,
Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
JON HUSTED AND MICHAEL DEWINE**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY*
**Counsel of Record for Appellant*
Ohio Secretary of State

ELBERT LIN
BRENDAN J. MORRISSEY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
Wiley Rein LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 719-7000

Special Counsel for Appellant
Ohio Secretary of State

Dated: September 10, 2012

(additional counsel on inside cover)

RICHARD N. COGLIANESE (0066830)*
**Counsel of Record for Appellant Ohio
Attorney General Mike DeWine*

MICHAEL J. SCHULER (0082390)
LINDSAY M. SESTILE (0075618)
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 466-2872

*Counsel for Appellant Ohio Attorney General
Mike DeWine*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 A. The Expansion of Early, Absentee, and Voting By Mail..... 2

 B. Federal and State Protections for Military and Overseas Voters 5

 C. Ohio Election Changes in 2011 and 2012..... 8

 D. Directive 2012-35..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

 A. The Complaint and Preliminary Injunction Motion..... 10

 B. Opinion and Order..... 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 23

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 23

II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY ISSUED A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 24

 A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits..... 24

 1. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Demonstrate An Equal
 Protection Violation 25

 a. A Settled Legal Framework Applies To All Equal
 Protection Claims..... 26

 b. The Challenged Legal Scheme Does Not Treat
 Similarly Situated Persons Differently 28

 c. Even If the Challenged Legal Scheme Treated
 Similarly Situated Persons Differently, It Is
 Subject Only to Rational Basis Review..... 29

d.	There Is A Rational Basis For Allowing Only UOCAVA Voters To Cast An In-Person Absentee Ballot Through The Close Of Polls On Election Day.....	32
e.	The District Court Failed To Apply The Correct Legal Framework For Evaluating An Equal Protection Claim	37
2.	The District Court Incorrectly Applied The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Inquiry To Declare O.R.C. § 3509.03 Unconstitutional	41
a.	<i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Is Inapplicable To Plaintiffs’ Equal-Protection Challenge.....	42
b.	O.R.C. § 3509.03 Is Constitutional Under The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Inquiry	45
c.	The District Court’s Analysis Of O.R.C. § 3509.03 Under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Is Flawed And Would Have Far-Reaching Consequences	47
B.	The Equitable Factors All Weigh Against Granting A Preliminary Injunction.....	54
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S REMEDY WAS OVERBROAD	57
	CONCLUSION	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACORN v. Bysiewicz</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2005).....	26, 27
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biener v. Calio</i> , 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)	28, 44
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Braun v. v. Ann Arbor Charter Township</i> , 519 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008)	26, 29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Buckley</i> , 203 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)	45, 53
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	27
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	30
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)	23

Doe v. Michigan Department of State Police,
490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007)30

Doe v. Walker,
746 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2010).....34

Dunn v. Blumstein,
405 U.S. 330 (1972).....38, 40

F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia,
253 U.S. 412 (1920).....26

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....57

Gonzales v. National Board of Medical Examiners,
225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000)23, 54

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....56

Griffin v. Roupas,
385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)30, 31, 50

Hooper v. California,
155 U.S. 648 (1895).....25

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S. 433 (2009).....59

Hunter v. Hamilton County Board of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Johnson v. Bredesen,
624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)27

League of Women Voters v. Brunner,
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)38, 39

Leary v. Daeschner,
228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)23

Libertarian Party v. Blackwell,
 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)43, 44

McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969)..... *passim*

McPherson v. Michigan High School Athletic Ass’n,
 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997)24

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....25

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
 505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... *passim*

Norman v. Reed,
 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....43, 44

Northville Downs v. Granholm,
 622 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2010)38

O’Brien v. Skinner,
 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....50

Orloff v. Willoughby,
 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....28

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....26

Prigmore v. Renfro,
 356 F. Supp. 427 (N.D. Ala. 1972).....32

Scarborough v. Morgan County Board of Education,
 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)26, 27

Schrader v. Blackwell,
 241 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2001)46

Sharpe v. Cureton,
 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)57

Silver v. Franklin Township Board of Zoning Appeals,
 966 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir. 1992)26, 29

Summit County Democratic Central & Executive Committee v. Blackwell,
 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)24, 56

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....42, 53

United States v. Alabama,
 --- F. Supp. 2d. ---, 2012 U.S. Dist Lexis 32424 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 12,
 2012)34

Vacco v. Quill,
 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....26, 27

Van Susteren v. Jones,
 331 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003)27

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc. v. McDonald,
 394 U.S. 483 (1995).....36

Winter v. NRDC,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....23

Zielasko v. Ohio,
 873 F.2d 957 (1989).....33, 46

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. 1343 1

42 U.S.C. § 1973ff-17, 35

42 U.S.C. § 1973ff 6

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

Ariz. Stat. § 16-54250

Fla. Stat. § 97.021	41
Fla. Stat. § 101.657	41
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.10.....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.11.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.01.....	5, 7, 35
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.02.....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.03.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.05.....	4, 7, 35
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.06.....	5, 41
Ohio Rev. Code § 3511.01.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 3511.02.....	6, 8, 35
Ohio Rev. Code § 3511.04.....	7, 35
Ohio Rev. Code § 3511.09.....	7, 35
Ohio Rev. Code § 3511.11.....	7, 35
Ohio Rev. Code § 3511.14.....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3-306.....	50
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	26
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
HB 234 (2005)	4, 5
Georgia HB 92 (2011).....	51
Pub. L. No. 111-84 (2010).....	5
Texas SB 292 (1997).....	51

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel P. Tokaji, *Absentee Voting by People with Disabilities: Promoting Access and Integrity*, 38 McGeorge L. Rev. 1015 (2007).....3

Elections Enhancements for Ohio: A Report to the Governor and the General Assembly, from Jennifer Brunner, Ohio Secretary of State (Apr. 22, 2009)13

John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, *The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform*, 36 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 483 (2003)3

Lynn Hulse, *“Easier” Voting In State Showing Little Impact: Absentee and Early Voting Are Up, but Election Day Voting Is Down, Meaning No Overall Increase*, Dayton Daily News (Aug. 28, 2012).....48

Marc Kovac, *Early Voting Prompts Interesting Rhetoric*, Youngstown News (Sept. 8, 2012).....13

Paul Gronke, *Early Voting Reforms and American Elections*, 17 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 423 (2008).....48

Rachel La Corte, *Washington State to Unveil Voter Registration on Facebook*, Associated Press (July 18, 2012)51

Robert M. Stein & Greg Vonnahme, *Early, Absentee, and Mail-In Voting* 183 (2010).....3, 50
